
Introduction to the German Verb Classification System

Weak (Type I)

Hints: normal, typical

(The t in typical stands for the t ending on the participle.)

MAJOR TRAITS: no changes in any of the forms.

Most of the verbs in th e language are type I (th ousands).

Example verbs: lieben, machen, glauben, arbeiten, sollen*

Strong (Type II)

Hints: anomolous, non-typical

(The n in non-typical = the n ending on the participle)

MAJOR TRAITS: unpredictable changes in most forms.

Around 300 verbs are type II - most common verbs

Example verbs: kommen, essen, helfen, gehen

Weak Irregular (Type III)

Hints: mixed

(Mixed means traits of both type I and II.)

MAJOR TRAITS: endings as in Type I & Ablaut as in Type II.

Around two dozen verbs are type III.

Example verbs: denken, mögen*, wissen*, bringen, kennen

Präsens (present tense)

stem + regular present endings

Regular present endings:

-e, -st, -t  /  -en, -t, -en

ich liebe, du liebst, er liebt, 

wir lieben, ihr liebt, sie lieben

Präsens (present tense)

stem + regular present endings

some of the verbs have a stem vowel change (SVC)

Regular present endings:

-e, -st, -t  /  -en, -t, -en

ich helfe, du hilftst, er hilft, 

wir helfen, ihr helft, sie helfen

Präsens (present tense)

stem + regular present endings

Regular present endings:

-e, -st, -t  /  -en, -t, -en

ich denke, du denkst, er denkt, 

wir denken, ihr denkt, sie denken,

Perfekt (present perfect, conve rsational past)

participle = ge + stem + t

The participle always ends in t.

ich habe geliebt, du hast gemacht, er hat geglaubt, etc.

Perfekt (present perfect, conve rsational past)

participle = ge + stem + n

The participle always ends in n.

Some participles  take Ablaut.

ich bin gekommen, du hast gegessen, er hat geholfen, etc.

Perfekt (present perfect, conve rsational past)

participle = ge + stem + t

All participles take A blaut.

ich habe gedacht, du hast gewußt, er hat gebracht, etc.

Präteritum (simple past, imp erfect, preterit, narrative pas t)

stem + t + regular past endings

regular preterit endings

-e, -est, -e  /  -en, -et, -en

ich liebte, du liebtest, er liebte, 

wir liebten, ihr liebtet, sie liebten

Präteritum (simple past, imp erfect, preterit, narrative pas t)

ablauted stem + special past endings

These verbs alw ays take Ablaut in th e preterit.

The Ablaut in the preterit is sometimes different from the

Ablaut in the participl e (helfen, half, geh olfen).

special preterit endings:

-ø, -st, ø  /  -en, -t, -en

ich kam, du kamst, er kam,

wir kamen, ihr kamt, sie kamen

Präteritum (simple past, imp erfect, preterit, narrative pas t)

ablauted stem + t + regular past endings

regular preterit endings

-e, -est, -e  /  -en, -et, -en

ich wußte, du wußtest, er wußte,

wir wußten, ihr wußtet, wußten

Konjunktiv II (subjunctive of irreality & politeness)

This form is identica l to the form of the preterit.

ich liebte, du liebtest, er liebte, 

wir liebten, ihr liebtet, sie liebten

Konjunktiv II (subjunctive of irreality & politeness)

The form begins with the preterit stem + takes weak endings.

Where possibl e, the stem also take s Umlaut (ä ö ü äu ).

ich käme, du kämst, er käme,

wir kämen, ihr kämt, sie kämen

Konjunktiv II (subjunctive of irreality & politeness)

This form is identica l to the form of the preterit.

The stem takes Umlaut where possible (note: ä is spelled e).

ich wüßte, du wüßtest, er wüßte,

wir wüßten, ihr wüßtet, wüßten

Ablaut refers to any change of sound.

Ablaut can be a vowel change or a consonant change.

Ablaut can occur in any kind of word, verb, noun, etc.

Umlaut refers to th e dots over the letters o, u, a (ö , ü, ä).

Umlaut can occur in any kind of word, verb, adj, noun, etc.

Stem vowel change refers to a very specific feature:

· only in present tense (never in plural forms)

· only in the "du" and "er/sie/es" forms of the verb

ich gebe, du gi
bst, es gibt, wir geben, ihr gebt, sie geben

Verbs marked with * are called preterit-present verbs.

Present conjugation =  -ø, -st, ø  /  -en, -t, -en

These verbs take A blaut in the present singu lar except sollen.

ich soll, du sollst, er sollen, wir sollen, ihr sollt, sie sollen

ich weiß, du weißt, er weiß, wir wissen, ihr wißt, sie wissen


